TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM307341

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type		
Transnetyx, Inc.		06/25/2013	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Landmark Community Bank		
Street Address: 1000 Ridgeway Loop Road			
Internal Address:	ernal Address: Suite 103		
City:	Memphis		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	38120		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4168545	HARMONYX		
Registration Number:	2828532	TRANSNETYX		
Registration Number:	2830768	TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME		
Registration Number:	2830769	TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9016807201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 901-680-7341

Email: trademark.docket@butlersnow.com

Lane R. Belisomo **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 6075 Poplar Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023131.069166
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lane R. Belisomo
SIGNATURE:	/lane r. belisomo/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2014

Total Attachments: 12

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005300 FRAME: 0758 900291898

source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page1.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page3.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page3.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page4.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page5.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page6.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page7.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page8.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page9.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page10.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page11.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page11.tif source=Transnetyx, Inc. - Security Interest to Landmark Community Bank.6.25.2013#page11.tif

LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Loan and Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of June <u>46</u>, 2013 by and between Landmark Community Bank, a Tennessee banking corporation ("Lender"), and **TRANSNETYX, INC.**, a Tennessee corporation ("Borrower").

RECITALS:

- A. Borrower currently has obligations outstanding to Lender based on existing loans or commitments to lend pursuant to lines of credit (the "Existing Debt").
- B. The aggregate amount of the Existing Debt described in A above totals eight hundred forty-two thousand, eight hundred nine and 33/100 dollars (\$842,809.33).
- C. The Borrower has requested, and the Lender is willing to loan an additional amount of nine hundred sixty thousand dollars (\$960,000) to Borrower in order for Borrower to finance new purchases of equipment in the amount of four hundred sixty thousand dollars (\$460,000) and to pay an outstanding note to a third party in the amount of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000).
- D. The Borrower has requested and the Lender is willing to loan Borrower an amount not exceeding two million, thirty-four thousand, seven hundred seventy-three dollars (\$2,034,773) for the purpose of consolidating the Existing Debt described in paragraph B above with the amount described in paragraph C, plus interest as further detailed herein..
- E. This Agreement is intended to set forth the terms and conditions of the loan from Lender to Borrower ("Loan").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Loan described below and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Lender and Borrower agree as follows:

- 1. Loan. Subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement, Lender agrees to lend to Borrower a principal amount (the "Loan") not exceeding the amount of two million, thirty-four thousand, seven hundred seventy-three dollars (\$2,034,773), plus interest as further described herein.
- 2. Draw Period. The Loan will have an initial 12-month draw period for the purpose of funding new equipment purchases and existing commitments to fund equipment purchases and tenant improvements. Lender expects to fund one million, three hundred forty-two thousand, eight hundred nine and 30/100 dollars (\$1,342,809.30) at Closing, with the remaining amount of six hundred ninety-one thousand, nine hundred sixty-three and 30/100 dollars (\$691,963.30) remaining available for draw during the Draw Period.
- 3. Note. The obligation of Borrower to repay the Loan shall be evidenced by a Line of Credit Note (the "Note") in a face amount equal to the maximum amount of the Loan as set forth above in Section 1, dated the date of closing hereunder, executed by Borrower, and payable

to the order of Lender.

- 4. Closing of Loan. The closing of the Loan ("Closing") shall occur on June 35, 2013 (the "Closing Date"), unless otherwise agreed by the Borrower and Lender. Thereafter, Borrower may request advances from Lender at any time during the Draw Period after giving Lender five (5) days advance notice thereof. The Closing shall take place at the offices of Butler, Snow, O'Mara, Stevens & Cannada, PLLC in Memphis, Tennessee, or at such other place as designated by Borrower and Lender. In addition to matters otherwise provided for herein, at the Closing:
 - (a) Borrower shall execute and deliver to Lender the Note.
- (b) Borrower shall deliver any documents necessary to file an amendment to the UCC-1 financing statement filed on March 13, 2012, reflecting Lender as the secured party, and pay any costs associated with such amendment and filing, including recording taxes.
- (c) Transnetyx Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Holding") shall execute a Guaranty Agreement in form satisfactory to the Lender.
- (d) Borrower shall deliver to Lender a certificate signed by Borrower's Chief Executive Officer certifying that (i) the Borrower's board of directors has duly authorized, by board resolution that has not been revoked, Borrower to enter into the Loan and execute and deliver all of the documents related thereto, (ii) the Borrower is currently in existence and in good standing as a Tennessee corporation, and (iii) the officers of the Borrower are the duly elected, acting and serving officers, and the specimen signature of each of them is the true and correct signature of such officer.
- (e) Lender shall advance to Borrower at Closing the sum of one million, three hundred forty-two thousand, eight hundred nine and 30/100 dollars (\$1,342,809.30) and Lender's expenses incurred in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and related documents and the Closing of the Loan (which amounts may be charged by Lender against the proceeds of the Loan);
- 5. Term and Payments; Interest. Interest shall accrue at a rate of six percent (6.0%) per annum calculated on the actual number of days elapsed in a 365-day year. Payment will be calculated based on a forty-eight (48) month amortization of the full committed amount of the Loan stated above in Section 1. The first payment of forty-seven thousand, seven hundred eighty-six and 70/100 dollars (\$47,786,70) will be due on August 1, 2013 and monthly on the first day of each month thereafter until paid in full, which shall be on or before July 1, 2017.
- 6. Security Interest. To secure Borrower's obligations provided for in this Agreement and the Note, Borrower hereby grants to Lender a security interest and lien in and upon all of Borrower's assets, rights and properties, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether tangible or intangible, and wherever located, including but not limited to Borrower's furniture, furnishings, equipment, machinery, general intangibles, contract rights, receivables, accounts receivable, chattel paper, instruments, inventory, investment property, documents and other property (all as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of

Tennessee), and all records relating or appertaining to any of the foregoing, and the proceeds (including insurance proceeds) therefrom. Borrower hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Lender such other and further documentation as Lender may require to perfect and record the security interests contemplated herein.

7.	Cross Collateralization.									
receivable	securing that certain Revolving	ng Li	ne of	Cre	edit A	\greemer	it in	the m	naximum	principal
	one million five hundred thou						ted			
	("Revolving Line") betw	een L	ender	and	d Bor	rower.				

- 8. General Covenants; Representations and Warranties. Borrower hereby agrees as follows:
- (a) Borrower has, or will obtain and maintain, worker's compensation insurance in amounts and with such limits as are required under applicable state law. Borrower has, or will obtain and maintain insurance at all times on its business and the collateral against risks of fire, theft, and other such risks and in such amounts as Lender may require. All insurance policies covering the Collateral shall be payable both to the Lender and the Borrower as their interests appear. Borrower agrees to provide Lender a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the coverage required hereby upon Lender's request.
- (b) Borrower will pay and discharge promptly (a) all of its indebtedness and other obligations in accordance with their terms; (b) all taxes, assessments and other charges and levies, governmental or otherwise, imposed upon it or upon its income and profits, or upon any of its property (real, personal or mixed), or upon any part thereof, before the same shall be in default; and (c) all other claims for labor, materials, supplies or otherwise, that might become or create a lien or charge upon any of the property of Borrower, including without limitation the Collateral, except the Borrower has thirty (30) days to pay and discharge liens or charges that are being contested in good faith by Borrower.
- (c) Borrower will provide Lender with copies of its charter, bylaws and other organizational documents as requested by Lender, and Borrower will do all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a Tennessee business corporation, and all necessary authorizations, permits, and licenses to operate its business in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
- (d) Borrower will keep the collateral at its principal place of business located in Cordova, Shelby County, Tennessee, and the Collateral will not be removed from such location. The Borrower will not sell, dispose, or otherwise transfer the Collateral without the prior consent of the Lender.
- (e) Borrower will provide Lender with one or more Bills of Sale documenting the Borrower's title to the items of equipment purchased with the Loan proceeds.
- (f) Borrower will not incur any additional indebtedness, including without limitation leases, without receiving the prior written consent of Lender.

- (g) Borrower agrees that it will use the proceeds of any sale of assets to reduce the outstanding balance on the Loan.
- (h) Borrower agrees to maintain all assets in good condition and working order, ordinary wear and tear excepted.
- 9. Default. Each of the following shall constitute an event of default under this Agreement:
- (a) Failure or inability of Borrower to make any payment of principal, interest, or other sums due hereunder, as and when due, or within 10 business days following the due date.
- (b) Borrower's insolvency, howsoever evidenced including, but not limited to, the adjudication of Borrower as a bankrupt, the making by Borrower of an assignment for the benefit of creditors, the appointment of a trustee or receiver for Borrower, or a substantial portion of its assets, the institution of any bankruptcy, reorganization, debt arrangement or other proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law by or against the Borrower, if such proceeding is consented to or acquiesced in by the Borrower, or is not dismissed within thirty (30) days of the date on which it is filed.
- (c) Failure by Borrower to comply with, or to perform, any of its obligations pursuant to any provision of this Agreement, or of any document or instrument executed pursuant hereto, provided, however, that Lender shall notify Borrower in writing of the specific breach (other than a failure to make timely payment) or failure to comply and provide Borrower with an opportunity to cure the breach within thirty (30) days of Borrower's receipt of such written notice. Lender may in its discretion waive any breach, but any such waiver of a default shall not operate as a waiver of any other default or of any future default by Borrower.

10. Remedies Upon Default.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any event of default and the expiration of any applicable cure period, as described in Section 8 above, all indebtedness arising out of this Agreement, or any other document or instrument executed in connection herewith, at the option of Lender, shall become immediately due and payable without notice to Borrower, and Lender may exercise any right or remedy granted to Lender in this Agreement, and all rights and remedies available to a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or pursuant to any other applicable law.
- (b) Borrower agrees to pay Lender default interest at the maximum rate permitted by applicable law, and all attorneys' fees and other costs of collection incurred by Lender in connection with said default, including costs connected with collection of the Loan, enforcing the terms of this Agreement, and in liquidating or handling the Collateral securing the Loan.

- (c) If an event of default has occurred and is continuing, then, for the purpose of enforcing any and all rights and remedies under this Agreement, the Lender may (i) require Borrower to, and Borrower agrees that it will, at its expense and upon the request of Lender, forthwith assemble all or any part of the Collateral as directed by Lender and make it available at a place designated by Lender which is, in its opinion, reasonably convenient to the Lender and Borrower, whether at the premises of the Borrower or otherwise, (ii) to the extent permitted by applicable law, enter, with or without process of law and without breach of the peace, any premise where any of the Collateral is or may be located, and without charge or liability to it seize and remove such Collateral from such premises, (iii) have access to and use the Borrower's books and records relating to the Collateral and (iv) prior to the disposition of the Collateral, store or transfer it without charge in or by means of any storage or transportation facility owned or leased by the Borrower, process, repair or recondition it or otherwise prepare it for disposition in any manner and to the extent the Lender deems appropriate.
- 11. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided for in this Agreement shall be cumulative, and shall be in addition to all other remedies available to Lender under this Agreement or any other instrument executed in connection herewith, and pursuant to applicable law.
- 12. Expenses of Loan. Borrower shall be responsible for all costs and expenses associated with the Closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including without limitation the Lender's Commitment Fee of Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$400.00), Lender's legal costs associated with the Loan not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) filing fees and assessments related to perfecting the security interest in the Collateral.
- 13. Additional Instruments and Actions. Borrower shall execute such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as Lender may require to evidence the indebtedness of all or any portion of the Loan or to evidence, perfect and/or protect the security interest in the Collateral.
- 14. Notices. All notices and other communications to the Borrower or the Lender shall be delivered via personal delivery, U.S. Mail, overnight delivery, or by electronic means with confirmation of transmission to each party as detailed on the signature pages attached hereto (or to such other person at such address of which any party may be notified in a writing similarly communicated.
- 15. No Waiver. The failure of Lender to exercise any right or remedy at any time shall not be a waiver of Lender's right or rights to exercise any right or remedy upon any subsequent default hereunder.
- 16. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement and the Loan Documents executed pursuant hereto or in connection herewith shall constitute the entire agreement of the parties. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by an instrument in writing executed by both the Borrower and the Lender.

- 17. Captions. Captions used herein are for convenience only, and shall not be construed as limiting the construction of this Agreement.
- 18. Interest. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the maximum rate of interest which may be charged by Lender hereunder shall in no event exceed the maximum rate of interest permitted by applicable law. Should any interest be charged and paid in excess of the applicable maximum rate, then such excess shall be applied to the principal balance due.
- 19. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions.
- 20. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and Lender and upon their respective heirs, representatives, successors, and permitted assigns. The Borrower may not assign its rights pursuant to this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Lender.
- 21. Applicable Law. The construction and validity of this Agreement, and the documents and instruments executed in connection herewith, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument this 25 day of June, 2013.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

LANDMARK COMMUNITY BANK

Address:

Title:

Attn: W. Bryan Jones

1000 Ridgeway Loop Rd, Suite 103

Memphis, TN 38120 (901) 271-2828 (telephone) (901) 753-1911 (fax) TRANSNETYX, INC., a Tennessee corporation

Title: President CFO

Address:

Attn: Robert J. Bean, CEO

8110 Cordova Rd.

Suite 119

Cordova, TN 38016 (901) 507-0476 (telephone)

(901) 507-0480 (fax)



STATE OF TENNESSEE Tre Hargett, Secretary of State

Division of Business Services William R. Snodgrass Tower 312 Rosa L. Parks AVE, 6th FL Nashville, TN 37243-1102

BUTLER SNOW LLP STE 500

6075 POPLAR AVE MEMPHIS, TN 38119-0102 June 5, 2014 10:31 AM

Financing Statement Doc #: 310059453

Amendment Doc #: 421654024

DLN #: U0046-7827

UCC Financing Statement Amendment Acknowledgment

This acknowledges the filing of the attached UCC3 document. Please review the data to ensure database information corresponds with information on the submitted UCC form. In the event a discrepancy is found, please note the error and return the entire package to our office. If we may be of any further service to you, please contact us at the number noted below.

Tre Hargett
Secretary of State

Enclosures: Original Documents

AMENDMENT INFORMATION

Amendment Doc #:

421654024

Amendment Filing Date:

6/5/2014 10:23 AM

Amendment Actions:

Add Collateral

Financing Statement Lapse Date:

10/6/2015 11:59 PM

Document Receipt

Receipt #: 1527974

Fees Paid: Taxes Paid: \$15.00

Payment-Check/MO - CFS-2, NASHVILLE, TN

\$0.00

\$15.00

Phone (615) 741-3276 * Website: http://tnbear.tn.gov/

Page 1 of 1

THE WORKS





-	OLLOW INSTRUCTIONS NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (Options	ľ)	1			
	/irginia B. Wilson, Esq.					
В	B. EMAIL CONTACT AT FILER (Optional)					
C	SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Addre	ess)	-			
	Butler Snow LLP 6075 Poplar Avenue, Suite 500	1				
	Memphis, TN 38119					LIAM ALTER
1 2	INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE NUMBER	15. This FINAL		BOVE SPACE IS FOR FILE ENT AMENDMENT IS to be		
	10059453	recorded)	in the REAL EST	TATE RECORDS. Filer: At e debtor's name in item 13.		
2.	TERMINATION: Effectiveness of the Financir authorizing this Termination Statement	ng Statement identified above	is terminated w	ith respect to security inte	rest(s) of Secu	ured Party
3.	ASSIGNMENT (full or partial): Provide name of For partial assignment, complete items 7 and				me of Assigno	r in item 9
4.	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Finance Continuation Statement is continued for the ac			o security interest(s) of Se	cured Party a	uthorizing this
5.	PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE:					
T'1.	Check <u>one</u> of these two boxes: is Change affects Debtor or Secured Party of record	AND Check one of these three CHANGE name and/or address:		ADD name: Complete item 7a	DELETE nam	e: Give record name
		6a or 6b; <u>and</u> item 7a or 7b <u>and</u> it	em 7c	or 75, <u>and</u> item 7c		in Item Se or 6b
6.	CURRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete	for Party Information Change	- provide only g	ne name (6a or 6b)		
_	6a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME.					,
R	6b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME F	IRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIONAL NAME(S)	INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
	CHANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complet name; do not omit, modify or abbreviate any part		ormation Chang	e - provide only <u>one</u> name	(7a or 7b) (us	se exact full
	7a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a				
R	7b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME					
	INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME	A		**************************************		
	INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S) INITIAL(S	5)			SUFFIX	
	7c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY	
8.	COLLATERAL CHANGE: Aiso check one of these	e four boxes: X ADD collateral	DELETE coll	ateral RESTATE covere	d collateral	ASSIGN collateral
	indicate collateral: See Exhibit A and B	attached hereto and ma	ide a part he	reof		
	Increase in maximum principal indebtedness f	or Tennecese recording to	r nurnnea le \$			
9.	NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTI Assignment) If this is an Amendment authorized b	HORIZING THIS AMENDME	NT: Provide only			r, if this is an
	9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Landmark Community Bank		mt was began trans.			
R	9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME		ADDITIONAL NAME(S) INIT	ΓIAL(S)	SUFFIX
	10.OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:					
	NOTE: All information on this form is public recor	A				

triis torm is public recurd.

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (TN FORM UCC3) (REV. 07/01/2013)

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patents and Applications

System Method and Apparatus for Transgenic and Targeted Mutagenesis Screening	7,011,943
System Method and Apparatus for Transgenic and Targeted Mutagenesis Screening	6,977,178
System and Methods for Ordering, Performing and Reporting Genetic Screening	11/130,921
Systems and Methods for Transgenic and Targeted Mutagenesis Screening	7,282,361
System and Method for Computer Network Ordering of Biological Testing	11/193,254
Methods for Genotype Screening	11/166,990
Methods for Genotype Screening	11/739,931
Methods for Genotype Screening	11/739,906
Methods for Genotype Screening	11/739,872
Methods for Forensic and Congenic Screening	11/170,477
Methods for Genotype Screening of a Strain Disposed on an Adsorbent Carrier	11/170,693
Methods for Genotype Screening Using Magnetic Particles	7,494,817
Method an Apparatus for Forensic Screening	12/419,978
Real Time Detection of Genetic Sequences Using a Bipartite Probe	12/565,586

EXHIBIT B

U.S. Trademarks

HARMONYX	4,168,545
TRANSNETYX	2,828,532
TRANXNETYX SERVING RESEARCH. SAVING TIME.	2,830,768
TRANSNETYX SERVING RESEARCH.	2,830,769

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005300 FRAME: 0771

RECORDED: 06/11/2014